communities supported by the FNHA. Under the contract, MediSure will supply the FNHA with its proprietary MediSure
Multi-User Glucose Meter, Test Strips, and Control Solution for the FNHA effective immediately until August 31, 2023.
Through collaboration with the FNHA’s community delivery program, MediSure is fulfilling its mission of providing
affordable, high-quality diabetic management products to all Canadians. In conjunction with other contracts, MediSure
is forging ahead on its path to become the preferred Canadian supplier of diabetic management devices. The Company
anticipates that this contract can increase revenue through the end of 2021 and beyond.

Restatement

The September 30, 2021 balances have been restated to adjust for select errors namely, the impairment of goodwill
and intangibles assets, and the correction of its right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

The effects of the restatement on the Statement of Financial Position as at September 31, 2021, are summarized as
follows:

Empower Clinics Inc.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

 Previously reported Change Restated
 $ $ $
Prepaid expenses 169,612 (52,561) 117,051
Property, plant and equipment 3,496,860 (1,037,145) 2,459,715
Intangible assets 258,629 (208,250) 50,379
Goodwill 4,607,907 (2,836,498) 1,771,409
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  3,446,662 (364,270) 3,082,392
Current portion of lease liability 218,342 116,229 334,571
Lease liability 855,737 155,428 1,011,165
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,223) 60 (3,163)
Deficit (53,601,791) (4,041,901) (57,643,692)

• The decrease in prepaid expenses is the result of identification of further amortization on the balance.

• The net decrease in property and equipment is the result of the following:

o An increase in right-of-use assets resulting from the recognition of an extended lease term in the Health

& Wellness segment in the amount of $165,160;
o The correction of the lease term used to calculate the right-of-use asset and lease liability acquired in the

Medi + Sure Canada Inc. acquisition resulting in an increase of $59,094;
o The correction of the lease term used to calculate the right-of-use asset and lease liability in Brown’s line

[…]

intangible asset of $146,300 and subsequent impairment of goodwill in the Diagnostics & Technology CGU in the
amount of $2,690,198.

• The decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $364,270 is the result of the reversal and recovery of
an accrued liability.

• The increase in lease liability resulted from the correction of the lease term used to calculate the lease liability
resulting from the acquisition of Medi + Sure Canada Inc. and in Brown’s Line in the amount of $59,368 and
$97,337, respectively, and the recognition of an extension on a lease term resulting in $132,532 of additional lease
liability, offset by the derecognition of a lease liability on a contract that did not meet the definition of a lease in
accordance with IFRS 16 in the amount of $133,809.

• The decrease in accumulated other comprehensive loss of $60 is the result of the revaluation of changes in the

right-of-use asset and lease liabilities from Canadian dollars to US dollars.

The effects of the restatement on the statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended September
30, 2021, are summarized as follows:

 Previously reported Change Restated

 $ $ $
Clinic operating expenses 666,572 28,433 695,005
Legal and Professional fees 233,388 (337,388) (104,000)
Depreciation expense 154,575 7,528 162,103
Interest expense 51,319 3,786 55,105
Gain on lease termination - (2,831) (2,831)
Impairment of property and equipment - 1,297,625 1,297,625
Impairment of intangible assets - 354,550 354,550
Impairment of goodwill - 2,690,198 2,690,198
Foreign currency translation adjustment (3,311) 60 (3,251)

Empower Clinics Inc.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

The effects of the restatement on the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended
September 30, 2021, are summarized as follows:

 Previously reported Change Restated
 $ $ $
Clinic operating expenses 2,293,524 28,433 2,321,957
Legal and Professional fees 1,471,706 (337,388) 1,134,318
Depreciation expense 408,801 7,528 416,329
Interest expense 97,569 3,786 101,355
Gain on lease termination (1,152) (2,831) (3,983)
Impairment of property and equipment - 1,297,625 1,297,625
Impairment of intangible assets - 354,550 354,550
Impairment of goodwill - 2,690,198 2,690,198
Foreign currency translation adjustment (3,223) 60 (3,163)

• Clinic operating expenses increased by $28,433 as a result of previously unidentified accruals related to clinic

operations.

• There was a recovery in legal and professional fees of $337,388 resulting from the reversal of an accrued liability.

• Depreciation expense had a net increase of $7,528 resulting from the extension of a lease term resulting in a
higher right-of-use asset balance and higher straight-line monthly amortization, offset by the derecognition of a
right-of-use asset that did not meet the IFRS 16 definition of a lease.

• The increase in interest expense of $3,786 is a result of the additional lease liabilities recognized, net of the